
DISPUTE 
RESOLUTION 
ALERT

12 FEBRUARY 2020

FOR MORE INSIGHT 

INTO OUR EXPERTISE 

AND SERVICES 

CLICK HERE

Organs of state, be careful of the label 
attached to your RFB – it’s a game of 
substance over form

John Stuart Mills said that “landlords grow rich in their 
sleep” but this was not the case for the Airports Company 
South Africa SOC Limited (ACSA) when it published a 
Request for Bids (RFB) inviting members of the public 
to submit tenders for the hiring of car rental kiosks and 
parking bays at nine airports operated by the ACSA. 

SA Express placed in business rescue

On 6 February 2020, South Africa Express Airways SOC 
Ltd (SA Express), a state-owned airline, was placed into 
business rescue. 

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/practice-areas/dispute-resolution.html


2 | DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALERT 12 February 2020

Organs of state, be careful of the 
label attached to your RFB – it’s a 
game of substance over form

John Stuart Mills said that “landlords 
grow rich in their sleep” but this was 
not the case for the Airports Company 
South Africa SOC Limited (ACSA) when 
it published a Request for Bids (RFB) 
inviting members of the public to submit 
tenders for the hiring of car rental 
kiosks and parking bays at nine airports 
operated by the ACSA. 

Section 217 of the Constitution of the 

Republic of South Africa directs national, 

provincial or local spheres of government, 

or any other institution identified in 

national legislation to contract for 

goods or services in accordance with a 

system that is fair, equitable, transparent, 

competitive and cost-effective.

The ACSA’s RFB intentionally deviated from 

the principles laid down in section 217 of 

the Constitution, procurement legislation, 

and policies on the contention that 

it was not contracting for goods and 

services in accordance with section 217 

of the Constitution. 

Imperial Group Limited objected to the 

deviation. The applicability of section 217 

of the Constitution was thus considered 

by the Supreme Court of Appeal (SCA) in 

Airports Company South Africa SOC Ltd 

v Imperial Group Ltd & Others (1306/18) 

[2020] ZASCA 02. 

The applicability of section 217 of the 

Constitution hinged on the interpretation 

of “procurement”. The SCA held that 

the acquisition of goods and services 

is not limited to state expenditure. The 

definition of procurement “applies equally 

to obtaining goods and services for one’s 

own use or for the use of others”. 

The SCA pointed out that the ACSA’s 

answering affidavit was very telling as to 

the commercial nature of the RFB and 

in particular the following averments 

contained therein: “There is no dispute 

that ACSA had a commercial need to 

ensure that it leases its premises to 

successful bidders in order to ensure 

revenue generation”.  

The SCA held that it was paramount when 

determining the applicability of section 217 

of the Constitution to scrutinise the 

transaction in question to reveal the true 

nature of the entire transaction and not the 

“label attached thereto by the parties”. 

In applying the substance over form 

principle, the SCA analysed the purpose 

of the RFB and held that “the essence of 

the transaction is that ACSA contracts 

with car-rental companies to complete 

and enhance the services available to 

customers at its airports in accordance 

with its own mandate contemplated in the 

ACSA Act”. Section 217 of the Constitution 

therefore applied. 

Organs of state must be careful when 

drafting the parameters of their Request 

for Bids. The starting point is whether 

the true nature of the transaction is 

contracting for goods or services 

as provided for in section 217 of the 

Constitution. If the true nature of the 

transaction does fall within the purview of 

section 217 of the Constitution, then strict 

adherence to procurement legislation 

and policies must be followed. Otherwise, 

deviations will expose the procurement 

process to judicial review. 

Rishaban Moodley and Neha Dhana

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The SCA held that 
it was paramount 
when determining 
the applicability 
of section 217 of 
the Constitution 
to scrutinise the 
transaction in question 
to reveal the true 
nature of the entire 
transaction and not the 
“label attached thereto 
by the parties”. 



3 | DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALERT 12 February 2020

SA Express placed in business rescue 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Ziegler’s founding 
papers however 
made it clear that the 
primary focus of the 
application pertained 
to placing SA Express in 
business rescue. 

On 6 February 2020, South Africa 
Express Airways SOC Ltd (SA Express), 
a state-owned airline, was placed into 
business rescue. 

This was pursuant to an urgent application 

brought by Ziegler South Africa (Pty) Ltd 

(Ziegler), a provider of global logistics 

solutions, to place SA Express in business 

rescue in terms of section 131(1) of the 

Companies Act 71 of 2008 (Act).

In the alternative, Ziegler sought a final 

winding-up order in terms of section 

344(f) of the Companies Act 61 of 1973 

(old Act) on the basis that SA Express is 

unable to pay its debts. Ziegler’s founding 

papers however made it clear that the 

primary focus of the application pertained 

to placing SA Express in business rescue. 

SA Express opposed the application.

Section 131(1) of the Act provides that an 

affected person may apply to court at any 

time for an order placing a company under 

supervision and commencing business 

rescue proceedings (an “affected person” 

includes a creditor of the company, such 

as Ziegler). 

The urgent application was argued 

before Dippenaar J in the High Court 

of South Africa, Gauteng Local Division, 

Johannesburg (High Court). 

Ziegler’s case

Ziegler’s case was based on an 

indebtedness of R11,294,966.80 as at 

23 December 2019, which was due 

and payable to it by SA Express. The 

indebtedness stems from an agreement 

concluded with SA Express on 23 January 

2017 (agreement), whereby Ziegler 

provided freight forwarding and custom 

clearing services. 

Ziegler alleged that SA Express is financially 

distressed as envisaged by section 128(1)(b) 

of the Act and that there is a reasonable 

prospect of rescuing the company as 

envisaged by the aforesaid provision. It 

further contended that it is otherwise 

just and equitable for financial reasons to 

place SA Express in business rescue rather 

than in liquidation in the interests of other 

affected persons, particularly the majority 

of its creditors. Ziegler’s primary case was 

that business rescue is preferable to its 

alternative claim for liquidation, as there is 

a prospect of saving the business.

Ziegler contended that the application was 

inherently urgent due to SA Express’ dire 

financial position which could only worsen 

over time, exacerbated by South African 

Airways being placed in business rescue 

during December 2019.

SEXUAL
PST

E-learning Offering
Our Employment practice recently launched an e-learning module: 

A better place to work 

The module will empower your organisation with a greater 
appreciation and understanding of what constitutes sexual 

harassment, how to identify it and what to do it if occurs.

CLICK HERE FOR MORE INFORMATION

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/export/sites/cdh/en/practice-areas/downloads/A-Better-Place-to-Work-eLearning-Leaflet.pdf


4 | DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALERT 12 February 2020

SA Express’ case 

SA Express contended that the application 

lacked urgency as Ziegler did not 

demonstrate that it would not obtain 

substantial redress at a hearing in due 

course. SA Express further contended that 

a pending winding-up application for the 

winding-up of SA Express, which was due 

to be heard on 31 January 2020, had been 

removed from the roll, and as a result of 

the removal, Ziegler’s business rescue 

application was no longer urgent. 

SA Express further opposed the merits of 

the application on the grounds that:

(1) the application constituted an abuse of 

the court process as it was instituted 

with an ulterior motive in relation to a 

disputed debt in an agreement which 

contains an arbitration clause (i.e. that 

the dispute resolution mechanism in 

the agreement ought to have been 

followed by Ziegler); and 

(2) Ziegler has not demonstrated a 

reasonable prospect for rescuing SA 

Express and thus the business rescue 

application must fail. 

High Court’s ruling on urgency and merits

Urgency 

It is a well-recognised principle that 

commercial urgency can constitute 

urgency in certain circumstances. 

In this matter, the High Court stated that 

there is inherent urgency in resolving 

the precarious financial position in 

which SA Express finds itself and the 

important consideration that it is reliant on 

public funding.

Considering the facts set out in the papers, 

the High Court held that the application 

was sufficiently urgent to entertain it 

on its merits.

Merits

(i) Abuse of process, disputed debt and 

arbitration

The High Court found that the application 

was not an abuse of court process.

It held, inter alia, that Ziegler was not 

attempting to obtain a monetary judgment 

against SA Express in the present 

proceedings and that the relief sought 

falls outside the powers and jurisdiction of 

an arbitrator.

The court was satisfied that, in motivating 

SA Express’ indebtedness to it, Ziegler had 

illustrated its locus standi as a creditor 

and affected person as envisaged by 

section 128(1)(a) of the Act. It was further 

clear from the papers that Ziegler was 

not attempting to obtain payment of its 

claim in these proceedings, but rather 

seeking that SA Express be placed in 

business rescue. 

(ii) Financially distressed

The High Court in its judgment stated that 

it was common cause between the parties 

that SA Express is financially distressed as 

envisaged by section 128(1)(f) of the Act. 

The reasons provided by the High Court 

for the aforementioned conclusion 

included, inter alia:

 ∞ It was not disputed by SA Express that 

it is commercially insolvent and unable 

to pay its debts as and when they 

fall due; 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

It is a well-recognised 
principle that 
commercial urgency 
can constitute urgency 
in certain circumstances. 

SA Express placed in business rescue 
...continued 



5 | DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALERT 12 February 2020

 ∞ SA Express on its own version stated 

that: “it is a matter of public record that 

it, like all other state-owned entities, 

are facing serious financial challenges”;  

 ∞ SA Express further did not deny that 

it has had to rely on substantial cash 

injections from government since early 

2017 to survive.

 ∞ It was also undisputed that at the 

time of the hearing no less than three 

winding-up applications have been 

launched against SA Express; and 

 ∞ The 2019 financial statements of SA 

Express paint a picture of an entity in a 

dire financial crisis.

(iii) Reasonable prospect of rescue

The High Court stated that it is important 

to bear in mind the purpose of business 

rescue set out in section 7(k) of the 

Act, being to provide for the efficient 

rescue and recovery of financially 

stressed companies in a manner that 

balances the rights and interests of 

relevant stakeholders.

It is further important to bear in mind that 

business rescue proceedings are not for 

the terminally or chronically ill. They are 

for ailing corporations which, given time, 

will be rescued and become solvent.

The High Court emphasised that Ziegler 

is obliged to place before the Court a 

cogent evidential foundation that supports 

the existence of a reasonable prospect of 

rescuing SA Express.

The case made out by Ziegler in its 

founding papers is that, whilst SA Express 

is currently reliant on taxes, government 

guaranteed debt and resources from 

outside the aviation industry, it is 

inconceivable that SA Express would not 

be able to trade profitably if properly 

managed. It has various substantial assets, 

including a fleet of 24 aircraft and a 

valuable trade route network that provides 

flights inter alia to all major cities in South 

Africa, as well to neighbouring countries 

such as Namibia, Botswana, Zimbabwe and 

the Democratic Republic of Congo.

The High Court indicated that it is 

not necessary for Ziegler to set out a 

summary of the proposed rescue plan in 

its papers. It is the duty of the business 

rescue practitioners to formulate a plan 

once a proper assessment of SA Express 

has been done. Even if the business 

rescue practitioners are unable to secure 

sufficient funding for a successful rescue, 

the sale of SA Express may well yield 

a better return for creditors than its 

immediate liquidation.

The High Court acknowledged the 

disastrous effects that a liquidation 

of SA Express would have. Such 

consequences include: 

 ∞ The South Africa would lose 

an asset that could, if properly 

managed, contribute significantly to 

the economy; 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The High Court 
indicated that it is not 
necessary for Ziegler 
to set out a summary 
of the proposed rescue 
plan in its papers. It is 
the duty of the business 
rescue practitioners to 
formulate a plan once a 
proper assessment of SA 
Express has been done. 

SA Express placed in business rescue 
...continued 

CDH is a Level 1 BEE contributor – our clients will benefit by virtue of the recognition of 
135% of their legal services spend with our firm for purposes of their own BEE scorecards.



6 | DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALERT 12 February 2020

 ∞ The government would be further 

burdened by the calling up of 

government guarantees; 

 ∞ SA Express would lose its air 

licenses, Civil Aviation approvals 

and routes, which are all valuable 

assets and without which a sale of its 

business would be less attractive to 

potential buyers; 

 ∞ A significant amount of jobs, in excess 

of 1000, would be lost, resulting in 

hardship for many families; and 

 ∞ The fixed assets of SA Express would 

be sold at a forced sale value which 

would return a substantially lower 

amount than their market value.

The High Court further noted that an 

important factor to take into consideration 

is that, none of the other affected persons, 

including the government as shareholder, 

the employees and creditors of SA Express 

opposed the application, thus signaling at 

least acquiescence if not support for the 

attempt to rescue the company.

High Court’s conclusion

The High Court stated that section 131(4) 

of the Act affords a court a discretion in a 

loose sense and requires of the court no 

more than a value judgment. The High 

Court held that Ziegler met the threshold 

of illustrating a reasonable prospect as 

required by section 131(4). At the very least 

in all the circumstances, it would be in the 

interests of justice and the public interest 

to afford the business rescue practitioners 

the opportunity to investigate the affairs of 

SA Express and to formulate an appropriate 

business rescue plan.

The High Court stated that it is satisfied 

that the relevant provisions of Chapter 6 

of the Act provide sufficient safeguards 

to ensure that the rights and interests 

of all affected persons will be protected 

and that the business rescue proceedings 

will be terminated if it proves to be a 

fruitless endeavour.

The High Court concluded that all of the 

requirements in terms of Chapter 6 of the 

Act had been met and accordingly placed 

SA Express in business rescue.

Intended appeal

At the time of writing this article, it appears 

from media reports that SA Express intends 

on appealing the judgment.

Two interim business rescue practitioners 

have been appointed in terms of the 

judgment. However, the appointment is 

subject to the ratification by the holders of 

the majority of the independent creditors at 

a first meeting of creditors to be convened 

in terms of section 147 of the Act. 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The High Court 
concluded that all of 
the requirements in 
terms of Chapter 6 
of the Act had been 
met and accordingly 
placed SA Express in 
business rescue. 

SA Express placed in business rescue 
...continued 

CDH HAS BECOME THE EXCLUSIVE MEMBER FIRM IN AFRICA FOR THE: 

Insuralex Global Insurance Lawyers Group 
(the world’s leading insurance and reinsurance law firm network). 

CLICK HERE TO READ MORE

GLOBAL INSURANCE 
LAWYERS GROUP

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/press-releases/2019/Dispute/Insuralex-chooses-Cliffe-Dekker-Hofmeyr-CDH-as-its-exclusive-member-in-South-Africa.html


7 | DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALERT 12 February 2020

Ordinarily, the board of directors of 

a company which was placed under 

business rescue, may not take any action 

without the approval of the business 

rescue practitioner. The question then 

arises whether a board of directors could 

make a decision to apply to court for leave 

to appeal a judgment whereby a company 

was placed under business rescue.

It remains to be seen what effect the 

interim nature of the business rescue 

practitioners’ appointment will have on an 

anticipated application for leave to appeal 

the judgment. 

A follow up article will be written in due 

course, if necessary.

Kylene Weyers, Tobie Jordaan  
and Stephan Venter

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Ordinarily, the board of 
directors of a company 
which was placed under 
business rescue, may 
not take any action 
without the approval 
of the business rescue 
practitioner.

SA Express placed in business rescue 
...continued 

CLICK HERE to access the course registration 
details and fees, presenter profiles, course 
content and programme.

PROTECTION OF INVESTMENT IN AFRICA
20–22 April 2020
Presented by the Faculty of Law, University of Pretoria in  
collaboration with Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr (CDH).

The Protection of Investment in Africa is a first-of-its-kind executive short course, specifically 
focused on unpacking the fundamentals of investment protection in Africa. 

The course, presented by leading national and international experts, is aimed at analysing 
a unique and holistic blend of theoretical and practical investment considerations 
for host governments and investors on the continent. Comprehensive discussions 
on international investment law principles, protection standards under 
investment treaties/agreements against expropriation or nationalisation, as 
well as the recourse available to investors or host governments in terms of 
Investor State Dispute Settlement, will provide attendees with a detailed 
understanding of contemporary legal and policy challenges related to 
investments.

In order to allow for a flexible and accommodating schedule, 
the course will be delivered through a hybrid teaching model, 
incorporating a combination of both online content and a 
three-day contact session.

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/export/sites/cdh/en/news/publications/2020/dispute/Downloads/Protection-of-Investment-in-Africa.pdf


8 | DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALERT 12 February 2020

CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2017 - 2019 ranked our Dispute Resolution practice in Band 1: Dispute Resolution. 

CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2019 ranked our Public Law sector in Band 2: Public Law.

CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2018 - 2019 named our Corporate Investigations sector as a Recognised Practitioner.

CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2018 - 2019 ranked our Dispute Resolution practice in Band 2: Insurance.

CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2018 - 2019 ranked our Dispute Resolution practice in Band 2: Media & Broadcasting.

CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2017 - 2019 ranked our Dispute Resolution practice in Band 2: Restructuring/Insolvency.

Tim Fletcher ranked by CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2019 in Band 3: Dispute Resolution.

Julian Jones ranked by CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2017 - 2019 in Band 3: Restructuring/Insolvency.

Pieter Conradie ranked by CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2019 as Senior Statespeople: Dispute Resolution.

Jonathan Witts-Hewinson ranked by CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2017 - 2019 in Band 2: Dispute Resolution.

Joe Whittle ranked by CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2016 - 2019 in Band 4: Construction. 

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

BAND 1
Dispute Resolution

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

BAND 2
Public Law

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

BAND 2
Media & Broadcasting

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

BAND 2
Insurance

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

RECOGNISED 
PRACTITIONER
Corporate Investigations

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

BAND 2
Restructuring/Insolvency

2017-2019
EMEA

TIER 1
Dispute Resolution

Recommended us in

2018 1st  by M&A Deal Flow.
 1st by M&A Deal Value.
 2nd by General Corporate Finance  
 Deal Flow. 
 1st by BEE M&A Deal Value.  
 2nd by BEE M&A Deal Flow.
 Lead legal advisers on the Private  
 Equity Deal of the Year.

1ST BY M&A DEAL FLOW FOR  
THE 10TH YEAR IN A ROW.

2018



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Dispute Resolution practice and services, please contact:

Tim Fletcher
National Practice Head 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1061
E tim.fletcher@cdhlegal.com

Thabile Fuhrmann
Chairperson
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1331
E thabile.fuhrmann@cdhlegal.com

Timothy Baker
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6308
E timothy.baker@cdhlegal.com

Eugene Bester 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1173
E eugene.bester@cdhlegal.com

Jackwell Feris
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1825
E jackwell.feris@cdhlegal.com 

Anja Hofmeyr
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1129
E anja.hofmeyr@cdhlegal.com

Julian Jones
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1189
E julian.jones@cdhlegal.com

Tobie Jordaan
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1356
E tobie.jordaan@cdhlegal.com

Corné Lewis
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1042
E corne.lewis@cdhlegal.com

Richard Marcus
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6396
E richard.marcus@cdhlegal.com

Burton Meyer
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1056
E burton.meyer@cdhlegal.com

Rishaban Moodley
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1666
E rishaban.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Mongezi Mpahlwa
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1476
E mongezi.mpahlwa@cdhlegal.com

Kgosi Nkaiseng
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1864
E kgosi.nkaiseng@cdhlegal.com

Byron O’Connor
Director 
T +27 (0)11 562 1140
E byron.oconnor@cdhlegal.com 

Lucinde Rhoodie
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6080
E lucinde.rhoodie@cdhlegal.com

Belinda Scriba
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6139
E belinda.scriba@cdhlegal.com

Tim Smit
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1085
E tim.smit@cdhlegal.com

Willie van Wyk
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1057
E willie.vanwyk@cdhlegal.com

Joe Whittle 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1138
E joe.whittle@cdhlegal.com

Roy Barendse
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)21 405 6177
E roy.barendse@cdhlegal.com

Pieter Conradie
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)11 562 1071
E pieter.conradie@cdhlegal.com

Willem Janse van Rensburg
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)11 562 1110
E willem.jansevanrensburg@cdhlegal.com

Nick Muller
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)21 481 6385
E nick.muller@cdhlegal.com

Jonathan Witts-Hewinson 
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)11 562 1146
E witts@cdhlegal.com

DISPUTE RESOLUTION | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr is very pleased to have achieved a Level 1 BBBEE verification under the new BBBEE Codes of Good Practice. Our BBBEE verification is 

one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. Specialist legal advice should always be sought in 

relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.

JOHANNESBURG

1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa. Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T +27 (0)11 562 1000  F +27 (0)11 562 1111  E jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN

11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T +27 (0)21 481 6300  F +27 (0)21 481 6388  E ctn@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH 

14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600. 

T  +27 (0)21 481 6400   E  cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2020  8648/FEB

https://www.facebook.com/CDHLegal
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc
https://www.instagram.com/cdhlegal/
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/#tab-podcasts



